

No. 13-7451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN L. YATES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA & NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF MANUFACTURERS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RACHEL L. BRAND
SHELDON GILBERT
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 659-6000

JEFFREY A. ROSEN
Counsel of Record
DOMINIC E. DRAYE
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000
jeffrey.rosen@kirkland.com

LINDA KELLY
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
733 10th Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-3000

*For Chamber of Commerce
of the United States*

July 3, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. Familiar Tools of Statutory Interpretation Confirm that Section 1519 Does Not Extend to Petitioner’s Fish.....	6
A. Read in Context, “Tangible Object” Refers to Record-Keeping Devices, Not the Actual Inventory of Goods that Are the Subject of Businesses’ Accounts and Records.....	7
B. If Any Ambiguity Remains, Legislative History and Practical Effects Illustrate that Congress Could Not Have Intended Respondents’ Interpretation.	13
II. Section 1519 Is an Important and Workable Provision of Sarbanes-Oxley when Construed Properly as Urged Here.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	5
<i>BedRoc Ltd. v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	10, 13, 14
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	16
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	18
<i>Dowling v. United States</i> , 473 U.S. 207 (1985)	13
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002)	13
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010)	3
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	8, 9
<i>Krause v. Titleserv, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 119 (2nd Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014)	14, 15
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	11
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1710 (2014)	8

<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	11
<i>Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 870	7
<i>Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012)	10
<i>Third Nat'l Bank in Nashville v. Impac Ltd.</i> , 432 U.S. 312 (1977)	8
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 2012 WL 3206446 (S.D. Ala. Aug. 7, 2012)	20
<i>United States v. Atl. States Cast Iron Pipe Co.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 453 (D.N.J. 2009).....	19
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 384 U.S. 257 (1966)	6
<i>United States v. Giuseppe Bottiglieri Shipping Co.</i> , S.P.A., No. 12-0057, 2012 WL 1899844 (S.D. Ala. May 24, 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Gray</i> , 692 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Hunt</i> , 526 F.3d 739 (11th Cir. 2008)	15
<i>United States v. Kernell</i> , 667 F.3d 746 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Morton</i> , 467 U.S. 822 (1984)	7
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 603 F.3d 44 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	19
<i>United States v. Reeves</i> , 2012 WL 1909350 (D.N.J. May 25, 2012)	13

<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 226 (D. Conn. 2007).....	20
<i>United States v. Smyth</i> , 213 F. App'x 102 (3d Cir. 2007)	20
<i>United States v. Vosburgh</i> , 602 F.3d 512 (3d Cir. 2010)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008)	8
<i>United States v. Wortman</i> , 488 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2007).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 733 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 2013).....	10
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1519.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2232(a)	12
Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745	3, 11
S. Rep. No. 107-146 (2002)	5
Other Authorities	
148 Cong. Rec. S7418 (2002) (daily ed. July 26, 2002).....	5, 6
Dick Carozza, <i>An Interview with Sen. Paul S. Sarbanes: Sarbanes-Oxley Revisited</i> (May/June 2007), available at http://www.fraud-magazine.com/article.aspx?id=442	3
Elisabeth Bumiller, <i>Corporate Conduct: The President; Bush Signs Bill Aimed at Fraud In Corporations</i> , The New York Times (July 31, 2002).....	3
S. Rep. 107–146	14
